The University of Maine

Digital Commons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1939

Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors, and Other
Officers of the Town of Burlington For the Municipal Year March
1938-1939

Burlington (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

6‘ Part of the United States History Commons

Repository Citation

Burlington (Me.), "Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors, and Other Officers of the Town of
Burlington For the Municipal Year March 1938-1939" (1939). Maine Town Documents. 10187.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/10187

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for
inclusion in Maine Town Documents by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more
information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.


https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10187&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/495?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10187&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/10187?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10187&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu

5920741

BIZS
\938-%9

Annua] Report

of the

Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors

and Other Oﬂ?cers of the

Town of Burlington

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE LIBRARY
ORONO, MAINE

For the Municipal Year
March 1938 - 1939

M
~



REPORT OF ASSESSORS, MARCH 6TH, 1939

VALUATION OF TOWN, APRIL 1ST. 1938

Real Estate. Resident $52,436.00
Real Estate. Non-Resident 80,912.88
Real Estate, Personal 9,232.00
Personal Estate, Non-Resident 250.00
Total Valuation $142,830.88

95 Polls Taxed at $3.00
13 Polls not Taxed
Rate of Taxation $46.00 per $1.000.00.

AMOUNT ASSESSED

State Tax $1.306.35
County Tax 345.72
Support of Common Schools 1.400.00
Text Books and Suppliex 150.00
High School Tuition 300.00
Support of Poor 300.00
Repair of School Buildings 125.00
Road Patrol 200.00
Town Charges 900.00
Town Cemetery 15.00
Fire Bill 158.52
Third Class Roads 226.00
Snow Removal 200.00
To Purchase Fire Equipment 50.00
Abatement Account 17.68
Town Roads and Bridges 900.00
State Aid Highway 34.80



Overlay by Assessors 226.15
Supplementary Tax 4.60

Total Amount Committed to Collector $6,859.82

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Unexpended Year 1937 $168.37
Appropriated 900.00
Dog Taxes Year 1937 11.00
Hedgehog Refund from State 39.06
Stumpage from Town FFarm 149.75
Part pavment on Town Farm 50.00
Rec’d. for 1935 Tax Liens 159.13
Dog License Year 1938 41.00
Bank Stock Tax 15.91
Rec’d. from 1934 Tax Deeds 96.58
Dog License Refund 193 5.14
Stumpage {rom Moore & Thornton Lot 115.90
Stumpage from James Gulnaec Lot 36.18
Amount Available $1,788.02
I*. B. Edes, Services Selectman $171.00
F. H. Gillespie, Services Selectman 50.00
F. H. Gillespie, Health Officer 5.00
K. R. Fogg, Services Selectman 50.00
B. W. Cobb, Services Treasurer 100.00
B. W. Cobb. Services Treasurer of

School Fund 10.00
B. W. Cobb, Issuing Hedgehog

Certificates 4.40
G. A. Lovrd, Services Town Clerk 30.00

Veda Madden, Supervisor of Schools 141.11
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Minnie Bradbury, Services School

Committce 8.00
Evelyn Harris, Services School

Committee 8.00
Fern Fogg, Services School Committee  8.00
Everett Jipson, Services Constable 5.00

B. W. Cobb, Services as Ballot Clerk 5.00
W. B. Edes, Services as Ballot Clerk 5.00
A. W. Bradbury, Commission on

1933 Tax 4.18
Merle Gordon, Commission on 1937

Tax 50.00
Merle Gordon, Commission on 1938

Tax 182.52

Office Supplies:
Houlton Publishing Co. 16.80
B. W. Cobb, Postage & Stationary 14.00
State Dept. of Audit 12.25
Mark Printing House 36.50
Keith Foge, Auto hire 15.00
Kirk Fogg, Auto hire 5.00
Dr. Robert Bean, Recording Births

and Deaths .50
Dr. Albert Gulisian, Recording

Births and Deaths 15
G. A. Lovrd. Pastage & Express 5.00
H. P. Snowman, Stationary 1.00
American Stationary Co., Stationary 0N
F. H. Gillespie, Auto hire 10.00
Wm. J. Currier, Auditor 51.55
Bun Printing Co., Stationary 2.10
3en. I’. Beanhane, Excise Tax Book 2.00
F. B. Edes, Postage 3.91
F. B. Edes, Justice of Peace 2.00
F. B. Edes, Stationary .30
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F. B. Edes, Recording Decds
Fellows & Fellows, Deed
Maine Municipal Ass.

B. W. Cobb, Hedgehog Bounties

Unelassified :

Merrill Trust C'o., Service Charge

Cook Everett & Pemell Vaeina

I.. M. Howes, M. D.

Sarah Edes, Assistant

Treasurer of State, Dog License,
Year 1937

Treasurer of State, Dog License,
Year 1938

Repair of Hearse House:
Irving Bradbury
S. L. Hitchings
G. W. Lord & Son
Nina L. Strout

Unexpended Year 1938

HALL ACCOUNT

Received from Rent of Hall,
R. Chandler

Received from Rent of Hall,
Geo. Bragg

Received from Rent of Hall,
Enfield Minstrel

Received from Rent of Hall,
Escutarsis Grange

10.00

$1,314.99

$473.03



Received from Rentl of Hall,
S. L. Shorey 10.00
Received from Rent of Hall, I. O. O. F. 3.00

Overdrawn Year 1937 $55.38
S. L. Hitehings, Repairs 2.92
G. W. Lord & Son, Repairs .24

Ye Olde Maine Store, Repairs .48
Overdrawn

FIRE ACCOUNT

Overdrawn Year 1937 $158.52
Appropriation, Year 1938 158.52

Purchase Fire Equipment:
Appropriation
Walter N. Seavey, 5 Indian Pumps $36.75
F. B. Edes, Express 1.06

Unexpended, 1938

$50.00

37.81

$12.19



ROADS AND BRIDGES

Appropriation $900.00

Received from State 50-50 Account 48.20

Reccived from State Special Road Fund 209.15

Received from S. L. Hitchings for Dynamite 3.80

Received from Merle Gordon, for Dynamite 79
$1,161.94

Overdrawn Year 1937 $157.553

Roland Shorey, Comm. 181.62

Norman Shorey, Labor 20.31

S. L. Hitchings, Labor .50

Thomas Hurd, Labor 10.67

Thomas, Hurd, Team
Perle Turner. Labor

-
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Fred Havden, Labor 2.9
Frank Hurd, Labor 1.25
Aiton Hurd. Labor 1.25
Loren Shorey. Team 15.00
Loren Shorey. Labor 2.50
Cecil Shorey 7.50
Otice Shorey 11.25
Kenneth Thurlow, Truck 4.50
Leroy Bowers, Team 37.00
Albert Beam 10.90
Roland Shorey, Comm. 40.00
Roland Shorey, Team 2.95
Manley Shorey, Labor 17.50
Leslie Shorey, Labor 2.50
Irving Bradbury, Labor 33.75
Guy Harriman, Labor 7.50
Ear] Harriman, Labor 7.50
Lewis Harriman, Labor 7.50
Elmer Jipson, Team 17.50

54.30

Clyde Shorey, Labor



Albert Bean, Labor
Arnold Shorey, Truck
Arnold Shorey, Gravel
Ernest Harris, Truck
Alden, Harris, Labor
Merle Gordon, Truck
Rodney Tripp, Labor
Aruna Page, Labor
Norman Tripp, Gravel
Perle Turner, Gravel
William Preble, Labor
John Hodsdon. Labor
Fred Shorey, Labor
Robert Shorey, Labor
Chandler Douglas, Gravel
Philip Sibley, Labor
Eugene Shorey, Labor
Howard Shorey, Labor
Daniel Glidden, Labor
Bernard Damm, Labor
Norris Moore, Labor
Lawrence Jipson. Labor
Robert Jipson, Labor

S. L. Hitchings, Tools
G. W. Lord & Son, Tools
McKay & Fowles, Dynamite
George Gillespie, Gravel
Thomas Page, Gravel
F. B. Edes, Labor
Everett Jipson, Truck
forest Shorey, Labor
Joseph Gillespie, Labor
Alden Jipson, Labor
Fred Jipson, Labor

Wm. Thurlow, Truck

15.75
127.12
19.75
175.12
13.10
16.80
26.50
2.80
5.10
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17.50
16.25
7.50
8.75
2.50
19.00
19.91
11.13
7.40
28.80
2.50
13.50
2.50
1.25
1.25

6.25
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Leon Shorey, Labor 5.00

F. L. Bowers, Tools 2.75
Penn Culvert Co. 42.49

Robert Benson, PPlank 20.00

Overdrawn 1938

SNOW REMOVAL

Unexpended Year 1937

Appropriation

Received frem State 1937 Acct.

Received from Arnold Shorey, Use of Plow

Arnold Shorey, Plowing $313.79
Archie Shorey, Laboy 79.97
Ben Rolfe, Labor 3.15
Eugzene Shorey, Labor 5.25
George Damm, Sand 3.70
Perle Turner, Labor 9.70
Normanp Tripp, Labor 2.50
Roland Shovey, Labor 15.00
Norman Shorey, Labor 2.50
Clvde Treadwell, Truck 11.25
Standard Snow Fence Co. 65.00
. W. Lord & Son, PPaint for Plow 2.00
Applebee Bros., Repairs 13.10
Casino Motor Co., Repairs 89.59
Ernest Harris, Truck 56.24
Alden Harris, Labor 17.50
Kenneth Thurlow, Truck 11.24

wn

$1,543.84

$381.90

$316.85
200.09
173.15
50.00

$740.00



FEarl Harriman, Labor
I.ewis Harriman, Labor

G. W. Lord & Son, Snow Shovels and

Nails
F. B. Edes, Labor
Eugene Cummings, Labor
Rodney Tripp, Labor
Thomas Hurd, Labor
Wm. Thurlow, Labor
Loren Shorey, Labovr
Everett Jipson, Truck
Irving Bradbury, Labor
Otice Shorey, Labor
Ivan Bowers, Labor
Charles Hatceh, Labor
Merle Sibley, Truck
Leroy Bowers, Team

Eastern Tractor Equipment Co,

Howard Shorey, Labor

L. L. Fox, Repairs

Roscoe Chase, Labor

E. A. Weatherbee Co., Repairs
Ye Olde Maine Store

Merle Gordon, Truck

Overdrawn 193

1.80
16.56
6.15
5.62
4.3%
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$911.17

171.17

THIRD CLASS MAINTENANCE

Unexpended Years 1937
Appropriated

§17.31
226.00

$243.31



Norman Tripp, Labor $5.00

Norman Tripp, Gravel 2.30
Norman Tripp, Truck 13.50
Elmer Jipson, Labor 6.56
Elmer Jipson, Team 25.00
Everett Jipson, Truck 136.00
Manley Shorey, Labor 22.50
Aruna Page, Labor 10.00
Clyde Shorey, Labor 12.50
Lawrence Jipson, Labor 1.25
Reuben Jipson, Labor 1.25
George Gillespie, Gravel 1.50
James Powers, Gravel 2.40
$239.76
Unexpended Year 1938 $3.55
STATE AID HIGHWAY
Unexpended Year 1937 $388.86
Transferred from Road Machine Account 115.80
Appropriated 34.80
Received from State Highway Comm. 2,406.48
Amount Available $2,945.94
Roland Shorey, Comm. $100.00
Albert Bean, Labor 3.85
John Hodsdon, Labor 3.85
Merle Gordon, Labor 2.80
Perle Turner, Labor 53.20
Norris Moore, Labor 28.00
Howard Shorey, Labor 30.80
Earl Harriman, Labor 32.20
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toscoe Chase, Labor
Fred Shorey, Labor
Robert Shorey, Labor
Wm. Preble, Labor
Clyde Shorey, Labor

A. L. Shorey. Labor
Fred Hayden, Labor
Bernard Damm, Laboyr
Edgar Shorey, Labor
Archie Shorey, Labor
Irving Bradbury, Labor
Alfred Harriman, Labor
Eugene Shorey, Labor
Alton Whitney, Labor
Thomas Hurd, Labor
Chas. Batchelder, Labor
Loren Shorey, Labor
Rodney Tripp, Labor
Chas. Kellogg, Labor
Leo Thornton, Labor
Daniel Glidden, Labor
Alden Harris, Labor
Robert Chandler, Labor
Arnold Shorey, Trueck
Wm. Thurlow, Truck
Ernest Harris, Truck
Norman Tripp, Truck
S. L. Hitehings, Truck
Merle Sibley, Truck
Franlkin Sibley, Truck

State Highway Comm., Shovel
State Highway Comm., Tarring

George Damm, Gravel

Kenneth Cook. Shovel Operator

Thomas Page, Gravel

16.80
34.65
1.05
27.65
50.40
56.00
43.40
25.20
8.40
33.60
5.60
32.20
14.00
5.60
21.00
28.00
22.40
28.00
25.20
26.60
26.60
55.30
55.50
169.87
157.50
117.37
148.50
125.80
63.00
93.10
304.50
183.47
62.65
60.90

143.60



Penn Culvert Co., Culverts 240.43

Geo. W. Lord & Son, Repairs 3.08
S. L. Hitchings, Repairs .48

Everett Jipson, Truck 84.37

Unexpended Year 1938

SPECIAL RESOLVE ROAD

Received from State Highway Comm,

Roland Shorey, Comm. $56.25
Alton Whitney, Labor 30.80
Norris Moore, Labor 2.80
Loren Shorey, Labor 30.80
Eugene Shorey, Labor 2.80
Joseph Gillespie, Labor 28.00
Alden Jipson, Labor 18.20
Morrill Jipson, Labor 15.40
F. B. Edes, Labor 11.20
Robert Chandler, Labor 29.62
Irving Bradbury, Labor 12.60
Fred Jipson, Labor 23.80
Perle Turner, Labor 28.88
Charles Kellogg, Labor 12.00
Keith Fogg, Labor 3.00
Alden Harris, Labor 9.00
Everett Jipson, Truck 81.00
S. L. Hitchings, Truck 67.15
Wm. Thurlow, Truck 82.12
Franklin Sibley, Truck 30.62
Merle Sibley, Truck 27.00
Ernest Harris, Truck 18.00

$2,856.47

$89.47

$979.50



Arnold Shorey, Truck 28.12

Merle Gordon, Truck 30.00
State Highway Comm. Shovel 247.50
Kenneth Cook, Shovel Operator 49.50

L. L. Fox, Repairs 9.51

Overdrawn Year 1938

ROAD MACHINE ACCOUNT

Balance 1937
Transferred to State Aid Road $115.80

ROAD PATROL
Balance from Year 1937 $3.21
Appropriated 200.00

Amouur available
Paid State Highway Comm. $201.00
Unexpended Year 1938

POOR RELIEF TOWN

Bal. Unexpended Year 1937 $157.59
Appropriated 300.00

Received Health Welfare Dept. 139.39

$985.67

$6.17

$115.80

$203.21

$2.21

$710.80



Exp. on Supplies & Commodities:

Kelley’s Express $36.71
F. B. Edes, Delivering same 30.00
$66.71
Fred Smith:
H. E. Libby, M. D. $27.50
Workman Home Hospital 26.00
Annie Tripp, Board Mrs. F. Smith 7.00
$60.50
John Hodsdon:
G. W. Lord & Son, Groceries $5.50
Lloyd Shorey’s Children:
Maine Children’s Home Society $67.82
Wm. Stinson:
W. C. McNamara, M. D. $30.00
Geo. Porter:
S. Polakewich, Clothing $20.1i7
G. W. Lord & Son, Groceries 167.84
Ernest Harris, Groceries 104.49
$292.50
James Powers:
S. Polakewich, Clothing $16.77
Lincoln Clothing Co. 4.79
Tolman & Co., Groceries 5.39
H. F. Tilton, Rent 16.00
$42.95
Poor Of Other Towns
Waldo M. Page:
Town of Pittsfield $60.39

14



Edwin Pinkham
Town of Orono

James Powers:
Town of Lincoln

Overdrawn Year 1938

TOWN CEMETERY

Amount Appropriated
Overdrawn Year 19387 7.50

Daniel Glidden 10.00

Overdrawn Years 1938

ABATEMENT ACCOUNT
Appropriated

Overdrawn Year 1937 $17.68
A. W. Bradbury, Year 1933 12.41
Edson Hitchings $1.50
Willard Thompson 3.00
West Branch Lumber Co. 7.91
B. W. Cobb, Year 1934 $9.60
West Branch Lumber Co. 9.60
B. W. Cobb, Year 1935 10.62
West Branch Lumber Co. 10.62
Hazel Langley, Year 1936 10.21

West Branch Lumber Co. 10.21

15

$41.63

$177.95
$845.95

$135.15

$15.00

$17.50
$2.50



Merle Gordon, Year 1938 18.40

For N. C. Ayer 4.60
Agnes Kellogg 13.80
$78.92
Overdrawn 1938 $61.24
INTEREST ACCOUNT
Balance Unexpended Year 1937 $448.96
Overlay by Assessors 226.15
Received Motor Vehicle Tax 295.12
Amount Valuable $970.23
Paid School Fund Notes Payable $750.00
Paid School Fund Interest 120.83
$870.83
Unexpended Year 1938 $99.40
TEMPORARY LOANS
Received School Fund $2,100.00
Received E. S. McCorrison 500.00
$2,600.00
Paid E. S. McCorrison 500.00
$500.00
Balance Temporary Loans $2,100.00

16



COMMON SCHOOLS

Unexpended, Year 1937

Amount Appropriated

Received from State School Fund
Received from Town School Fund

Teachers:
Clarice Thornton $452.20
Madeline Thurlow 459.20
Della Cummings 459.20
Tena Gordon 476.00-
Teachers Retirement Ass’n. 57.40
Grand Falls Tuition 24.00)
Janitors:
Tena Gordon 17.00
Frederick Edes, Jr. 5.00
William Edes 12.00
Jerold Harris 17.00
George Jipson 5.00
Marshall Jipson 12.00
Hattie Morris 2.50
Mrs. Fred Jipson 2.50
Mrs. Merle Sibley 2.50
Mrs. Loren Shorey 2.50
Glenroy Shorey .50
Conveyance:
J. E. Cable, Insurance 24.60
Leroy Bowers 170.00
Fuel:
John Hodgdon 18.00
Alonzo Morris 2.40
Elmer Jipson 42.00

17

$270.72
1,400.00
633.53
179.80

$2,484.05
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Harriett Morse
W. B. Edes
Alden Harris

Unexpended

Textbooks:
Unexpended Bal. Year 1937
Appropriation

Amount Available

Scott Foresman & Co.
Roa Peterson & Co.
Ginn & Co.

Silver Burdett Co.
John C. Winston

Supplies:
American Educator Press
Hutchings Bros.
Howard & Brown
Webster Publishing Co.
J. L. Hammett Co.
Webb-Smith Printing Co.

Overdrawn

School Repairs:
Unexpended Year 1937
Amount Appropriated

18

10.00
27.50
11.60

$2,312.60

$171.45

3 .15

150.00

$150.15
$50.45
.58
49.81
5.91
4.07
1.50
1.20
1.95
1.16
36.07
3.08

$155.78

$5.63

$2.77

125.00

$127.77



Alden Harris
George Jipson
Gray Hardware
G. W. Lord & Son
George Harris

J. L. Hammitt Co.
Leo Thornton

G. A. Lord

Unexpended

High School Tuition:
Amount Appropriated
Received from State School Fund

Overdraft Year 1937
Town Lee

Higgins Classical Ins.
Town of Howland
QOrono School Dept.
Town of Lincoln

City of Brewer

Overdrawn

School Doctor:
Unexpended Year 1937
Board of Health Dept.
L. M. Howes, M. D.

19

$3.00
1.00
1.12
10.40
4.50
20.06
3.03
1.75

$73.84
210.00
135.00

50.55
120.00
130.00

30.00

26.00
10.00

$44.86

$82.91

$300.00
407.29

3707.29

$749.39
3. %4

$42.10

$36.00

$36.00

(9555



TOWN RESOURCES

Cash in Hands of Treasurer $ 376.09
Due from Tax Collector, Year 1938 1,950.61
Due from Tax Collector, Year 1937 683.84
Due from Tax Collector, Year 1936 633.85
Due from Tax Collector, Year 1935 51.47
Due from Tax Collector, Year 1934 22.32
Due from Tax Deeds, Year 1931 - 12.93
Due from Tax Deeds, Year 1932 91.00
Due from Tax Deeds, Year 1933 100.54
Due from Tax Deeds, Year 1934 143.31
Due from Collectors Liens, Year 1935 194.71
Due from Collectors Liens Year 1934 40.03
Due from Collectors Liens, Year 1933 18.11

Due from Real Estate Mortgage Notes 365.00

TOWN LIABILITIES

Notes due from School Fund $2,100.00
Interest on Notes to March 15, 1939 59.59
Tax Collectors Commission, 1938 91.86
Tax Collectors Commission, 1937 53.07
Tax Collectors Commission, 1936 14.95
Tax Collectors Commission, 1935 1.00
Tax Collectors Commission, 1934 1.00

20

$4,683.81

$2,321.47



RECAPITULATIONS

General Government Unexpended

Hall Account Overdrawn $ 23.62
Purchase Fire Equipment Unexpended

Roads and Bridges, Overdrawn 381.90
Snow Removal Overdrawn 171.17

Third Class Maintenance Unexpended
State Aid Road Unexpended

Special Resolve Road Overdrawn 6.17
Road Patrol, Unexpended

Poor Relief, Overdrawn 135.15
Town Cemetery Overdrawn 2.50
Abatement Account Overdrawn 61.24

Interest Account Unexpended
Common Schools Unexpended

Text Books and Supplies, Overdrawn 5.63
School Repairs, Unexpended
High School Tuition, Overdrawn 42.10

Respectfully submitted,
F. B. EDES
FRED H. GILLESPIE
KIRK R. FOGG

$473.03
12.19
3.55
89.47

2.21

99.40
171.45

82.91

Assessors of Burlington
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REPORT OF TOWN TREASURER

Dr.
To Received from:

Treasurer 1937-38

Tax Collector, 1933

Tax Collector, 1935

Tax Collector, 1936

Tax Collector, 1937

Tax Collector, 1938

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax 1938

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax 1939

Mrs. Edward Moore, 1935 Taxes and
Costs

West Branch Lumber Co., 1934 Taxes
and Costs

West Branch Lumber Co., 1935 Taxes
and Costs

State Highway Dept., Reimbursement
Payroll

State Highway Commission, Unim-
proved Roads

State Highway Commission, State
Aid Road

State Highway Commission, Special
Resolve Road

State School Fund

Geo. A. Lord, Town Clerk, Dog
Licenses 1937

Geo. A. Lord, Town Clerk, Dog
Licenses, 1938

State Treasury, Dog Licenses Re-
funded

State Treasury, Bank Stock Tax

22

$187.59
83.55
6.57
120.01
1,175.69

4,909.21
122.73
172.39
53.50
96.58
105.63
221.35
209.15

2,406.48

979.50
1,040.82

11.00
41.00

5.14
15.91



Treasurer of School Fund, Interest

from Fund 179.80
State Health and Welfare Dept. Re-

imbursement 253.21
Arnold Shorey, Stumpage Town Farm  149.75
Arnold Shorey, on Account Farm 50.00

Eastern Manufacturing Co., Stumpage 98.00
George Gillespie, Stumpage, A. Jip-

son Place 17.90
F. B. Edes, Stumpage Gulnar Lot 36.18
Arnold Shorey, Use of Snow Plow 50.00
S. L. Hitchings, Dynamite 3.80
Rent of Town Hall 35.50
Bounty on Hedgehogs, Reimburse-
ment 39.06
School Fund, Loans 2,100.00
E. S. McCorrison, Loan 500.00
Merle W. Gordon, Dynamite .79
$15,477.79
Cr.
Warrants Paid, No. 1-71 $15,101.70
Cash on Hand, March 15, 1939 376.09
$15,477.79

Respectfully submitted,
B. W. COBB, Treasurer

REPORT OF TREASURER OF SCHOOL FUND

Dr.,
To Received:
Of Treasurer 1937-38 $2,337.40
On Town Note 750.00

23



Interest on Town Notes 112.50

On Mortgage Notes 100.00
Interest on Mortgage Notes 27.94
Interest Bangor Savings Bank, 1938 39.36
$3,367.20
Cr.
By Paid:
Town Treasurer for Notes $2,100.00
Town Treasurer 179.80
Amount in Bangor Savings Bank 1,087.40
$3,367.20

BENJAMIN W. COBB,

Treasurer of School Fund

TRUST FUNDS

For Care of Cemetery Lots

Albert J. Taylor Fund

Dr.
To:
As per statement of 1937-38 $306.33
Interest U. S. Treasury Bond 3.25
Interest M. Tr. Co., Savings Acct. 3.20
$312.78
Cr.
By:
U. S. Treasury Bond $100.00
M. Tr. Co. Savings Account 1938 212.78
$312.78

24



Rhoda J. Porter Fund

Dr.
To:
As per statement 1937-38 $213.56
Interest Bangor Savings Bank 5.36
$218.92
Cr.
By: Bangor Savings Bank Account
1938 $218.92
$218.92

TOWN OF BURLINGTON, TRUSTEE
By Benjamin W. Cobb, Treasurer.

REPORT OF SCHOOLS

To the Citizens of Burlington:

We hereby submit the annual report of schools for the
year ending March, 1939.

During the past year, new blackboards have been
bought for the Hill and Corner Schools. Another improve-
ment has been the application of oil to the schoolroom
floors.

The Hill School Building needs to have some new in-
side doors and some repairs made on the supports under
the floor. The wall under the building is in a very bad con-
dition and needs repairs. The roof at the Long Ridge
School leaks and needs more repairs.

25



The school attendance has shown some improve-
ment during the past year but there are still some cases of
unnecessary absence. Regular attendance at school is ne-
cessary if children are to be promoted at the end of the
school year.

This year we have been fortunate in being able to se-
cure children’s books from the Bangor Public Library so
each school in Burlington has started a small school library.
If we can add to these libraries each year, the schools will
eventually be able to provide the reading background that
the children need so much when they begin their English
Course in secondary schools.

The financial report follows:

Financial Report

Unexpended Balance $ 255.72
Appropriation 1,400.00
State School Fund 633.53
Interest on School Fund 179.80
Amount Available $2,469.05
Expenditures
Teachers’ Salaries:
Tena Gordon $476.00"
Madeline Thurlow 459.20
Teachers’ Retirement Assn.
Acct. Madeline Thurlow 16.80
Della Cummings 459.20
Teachers’ Retirement Assn.
Acct. Della Cummings 16.80
Clarice Thornton 452.20¢
Teachers’ Retirement Assn.
Acct. Clarice Thornton 23.80
$1,904.00
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Conveyance:

Roy Bowers
J. E. Cabel (Insurance)

Janitor Service:

Frederick Edes, Jr.
Jerold Harris
Tena Gordon
George Jipson
Hattie Morris

Mrs. Merle Sibley
Mrs. Fred Jipson
Mrs. Loring Shorey
Glenroy Shorey
William Edes
Marshall Jipson

Fuel:

Alden Harris
W. B. Edes
Elmer Jipson
Alonzo Morris
Harriet Morse

Common School Tuition:

Grand Falls Plantation

Total Expenditures
Unexpended Balance
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$170.00
24.60

$ 5.00
17.00
17.00

5.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
.50
12.00
12.00

11.60
27.50
42.00

2.40
10.00

24.00

$ 194.60

$78.50

$ 93.560 /

$ 24.00

$2,270.60

$ 198.45



Secondary School Tuition

Appropriation $300.00
State School Funds 407.29
Amount Available
Expenditures

Town of Howland $ 50.55
Higgins Classical Institute 135.00
Lee Academy 210.00
Town of Lincoln 130.00
Orono School Dept. 120.00
City of Brewer 30.00

Overdraft of 1937-38 73.84

Overdraft
SCHOOL REPAIRS
Appropriation
Expenditures

George Jipson $ 1.00
Alden Harris 3.00
Gray Hardware Co. 1.12
J. L. Hammett Co. 20.06
George Harris 4.50
Leo Thornton 3.03
G. W. Lord and Son 9.92

Total Expenditure
Unexpended Balance

28

$707.29

$749.39
$ 42.10

$125.00

$ 42.63

$ 82.37



TEXT BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Unexpended Balance $ .15
Appropriation 150.00
Expenditures
Hutchins Bros. $ 1.20
American Education Press 1.50
Scott Foresman Co. 50.45
Row, Peterson Co. .58
Ginn and Co. 49.81
Silver Burdett Co. 5.91
John C. Winston Co. 4.07
Howard and Brown 1.95
Webster Publishing Co. 1.16
J. L. Hammett Co. 36.07
Webb-Smith Printing Co. 3.08
Overdraft

BUDGET ESTIMATE

March, 1939 to March, 1940

Teachers’ Salaries $1,904.00
Janitor Service and Cleaning 80.00
Conveyance 200.00
Fuel 95.00
Common School Tuition 24.00
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$150.15

$155.78
$ 5.63

$2,303.00



Receipts

State School Fund $630.00
Unexpended Balance 198.45
Interest on School Fund 170.00

$ 998.45
Necessary Appropriation $1,304.55

We would suggest the following appropriations:

Support of Common Schools $1,305.00
Secondary School Tuition 350.00
Text Books and Supplles 150.00
School Repairs 250.00

Respectfully submitted,
MRS. ERNEST HARRIS
MRS. MINNIE BRADBURY
MRS. KIRK FOGG
VEDA T. MADDEN, Supt.

Superintending School Comm.

UNPAID TAXES 1938

Resident
Bowers, Harry G. $ 6.69
Bradbury, Irving 3.00
Briggs, Leander 7.40
Batcheldor, Ralph 12.87
Carey, Joseph 26.45
Campbell, Daniel 3.00
Cobb, B. W. 42.14
Chase, Roscoe 4.61
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Chandler, Robert

Cummings, Russell

Dam, Bernard
Fogg, Kirk R.
Gillespie, Joseph -
Gillespie, George
Hurd, Thomas
Hurd, Frank
Hatch, Charles
Harriman, Guy
Harriman, Earl
Hodgdon, John
Jipson, Fred ’
Jipson, Elmer
Jipson, Morrell
Jipson, Winslow
Jipson, Lewis
Jipson, Robert
Jipson, Cyrus
Jipson, Everett
Jipson, Reuben
Lambert, Edward
Langley, Norman
Morris, Jesse
Mushero, Thomas
Mushero, Edward
Milton, Fremont
Moore, Norris
Preble, Lester
Page, Georgia
Page, Isaac
Page, Aruna
Porter, Clinton
Porter, Leroy
Quint, Elmer G.
Quint, George
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3.00
11.50
28.80
28.98

3.46
22.14
37.73

3.22
61.97
38.19
23.84

8.75
22.09
40.03
18.41

3.00
37.27
14.50
18.17
39.34
13.07

3.46
13.58
34.23

5.30

5.99
49.46
11.96
14.81

119.55
92.00
28.52

3.00

3.00
18.72
16.80



Soucie, Harry
Shorey, Archie
Shorey, Coleman
Sibley, George
Sibley, Phillip
Shorey, Robert
Shorey, Lloyd, Heirs of
Shorey, Norman
Shorey, Manley
Shorey, A. L.
Stimson, William
Shorey, Roland
Shorey, Clyde
Shorey. Otis
Shorey, Edgar
Shorey, Maynard
Tripp, Leroy

Tripp. Rodney
Thurlow, Kenneth
Thurlow, William
Turner, Ralph
Turner, Pearl
Weymouth, Wallace
Ye Ole Main Store, Inc.

Non-Resident

Bowers, Freely
Bunker, Clarence
Corro and MacKenzie
Cummings, Julian
Cobb, Lester
Douglas, Chandler
Douglass, George
Dennison, Robert
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3.00
3.00
3.00
3.45
6.90
16.70
4.14
3.00
6.36
38.32
5.30
33.81
4.61
2.00
3.00
3.00
6.68
19.38
14.95
15.19
72.46
25.77
3.00
54.83

$ 8.60
17.25
203.90
4.60
4.60
11.50
7.85

.92

$1,355.85



Darling, Esther 14.84

Gilpatrick, Verner 7.59
Holmes, W. W. 37.95
Hayden, Paul 90.34
Leighton, Ernest 4.60
Lord, E. C., Heirs of 11.50
Lord, H. W. 11.96
Moore, Mrs. Edward 29.62
Moulton, Herbert H. 4.60
Porter, Thomas Devisees 11.45
Porter, J. B. 11.45
Powers, James 4.60
Pinkham, Henry 4.28
Sturgeon, Howard 1.15
Thurlow, Jerome 40.62
White, Sadie 25.30
Rogers, Shirley 13.80
Applebee, Mrs. Mae A. 9.89

$594.76
MERLE W. GORDON, Collector.

UNPAID TAXES 1937

Resident
Briggs, Leander $ 27.27
Carey, Joseph 17.20
Cummings, Eugene 14.72
Dam, Bernard 29.31
Dennison, Robert 4.12
Grosse, Carlon 3.00
Gillespie, George 11.78
Hurd, Frank 3.92

Jipson, Fred 22.88
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Jipson, Elmer
Jipson, Morrill
Jipson, Winslow
Jipson, Mrs. Lewis
Jipson, Robert
Jipson, Cyrus
Jipson, Frank
Jipson, Reuben
Langley, Norman
Mushero, Thomas
Morris, Jesse
Mushero, Edward
Moore, Norris
Page, Aruna
Porter, Clinton
Porter, Leroy
Powers, James
Quint, Elmer G.
Quint, George
Sibley, George W.
Sibley, Phillip
Shorey, Lloyd, Heirs of
Shorey, Archie
Shorey, Coleman
Soucie, Harry
Shorey, Clyde
Scott, William
Turner, Kenneth
Thurlow, William

Non-Resident

Bunker, Clarence
Cobb, Lester
Carnac, Mrs. O. R.
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30.72
9.52
3.00

11.20
3.30

21.56
7.17

28.42

16.09
4.40

40.86
4.68

10.92

37.31
3.00
3.00
8.40

29.99

19.80

.95
5.40
5.04
1.60
3.00
3.00
2.23
3.00
3.00
7.05

$24.08
5.60
43.61

$461.81



Kelley, J. H., Heirs of

Lord, E. C., Heirs of

Lord, H. W.

Porter, John B.

Thurlow, Jerome

Williams, Robert H. and Hazel
Lumbert

Trustees of Ansil Lumbert land

Walcott, Robert

12.88
14.00
14.00
13.94
50.01

43.61

.30

$222.03

$683.84

MERLE W. GORDON, Collector

UNPAID TAXES, 1936

Resident

Mrs. Virgil Barker
Leander Briggs
Eugene Cummings
John Chase
Charles Hatch
Elmer Jipson
Morrill Jipson
Lewis Jipson

Mrs. Lewis Jipson
Cyrus Jipson
Harriett Morse
Edward Mushero
Thomas Mushero
Clinton Porter
James Powers
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$ 12.60
22.68
6.92
3.00
48.53
4.29
5.70
25.95
10.20
19.53
80.38
4.53
3.03
3.00
14.37



Elmer Quint

Eugene Sibley

Philip Sibley

Heirs of Lloyd Shorey
Clifton Shorey
Manley Shorey

Mrs. Jerome Thurlow
George Quint

Norris Moore

Fred Jipson

Total Resident
Non-Resident

Mrs. D. Rennit Carnas

Heirs of J. H. Kelley

Heirs of E. C. and F. W. Lord

Mrs. Edward Moore

Hollis Madden

John B. Porter

Shirley Rogers

Frank Sibley

Maynard Shute

Heirs of Celia Richardson

Robert H. Williams, James L. Pierce,
Hazel H. Lumbert, Trustees of

Wallace Sanford

Lester Cobb

Leslie Shorey

Total

20.76
3.00
2.08
4.59
4.53

22.03
2.04

15.30
1.41
7.31

51.06
11.73
25.50
46.92
22.95
12.44
19.13

1.02

2.55
14.28

51.06
5.10
5.10
4.59

$347.56

$273.43

HAZEL LANGLEY, Collector
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UNPAID TAXES FOR 1935

Resident
Winslow Jipson $ 1.75
Robert Shorey 20.17
Manley Shorey 1.99
Cyrus Jipson 21.58
Lewis Jipson 4.38
Non Resident
Freely Jipson .30

Maynard Shute 1.30

$ 51.47
B. W. COBB, Collector

UNPAID TAXES FOR 1934

Resident

Robert Shorey $ 6.95
Clarence Porter 4.15

Non-Resident
John B. Porter 11.22

$ 22.32
B. W. COBB, Collector
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BUDGET FOR 1939-40

General Government
Abatement Account
Town Roads

Snow Removal

State Aid Road

Road Patrol

Poor Relief

Town Cemetery

Third Class Maintenance
Common Schools

High School Tuition
Text Books and Supplies
School Repairs

Health and Welfare
Advertising Maine

Building Town Vault
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$ 800.00
61.24
1,300.00
800.00
450.00
200.00
500.00
12.50
226.00
1,400.00
300.00
150.00
200.00
25.00
100.00
400.00
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